However, the Company’s latest financial statements lodged with ASX on
28 February 2020 record the value of the Asset as $nil.

The Transaction will not have any dilutive effect on Shareholders, nor are there
any taxation implications of the Transaction for Shareholders.

The Board believes the Transaction is in the best interests of the Company and
the Shareholders for the following reasons:

(a) it is in line with the Company’s strategy to divest non-core assets and
focus on divisions with stronger margin products and services; and

(b) the Company’s believes that its business objectives are better focused
elsewhere than on the glass products supply sector and therefore it is best
for the Company to realise value for the Asset via disposal of it to a party
that will be better positioned to manage the Asset more efficiently within
its structure.

The Transaction is expected to have the following impacts on the Company:

Particulars

Prior to
Transaction
- Position of
Company as
stated in
latest
audited,
consolidate
d financial
statements

Effect of
Transaction

Post
Transaction
Analysis -
Pro forma

Percentage
Change due
to
Transaction

Scale of
Change

Total
Consolidated
Assets1 6,661,810 3,500,000 10,161,810 53% 1.53

Total Equity2 1,272,678 3,436,553 4,709,231 270% 3.70

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 3

Particulars

Prior to
Transaction
- Position of
Company as

stated in
latest

audited,
consolidate

d financial
statements

Effect of
Transaction

Post
Transaction

Analysis -
Pro forma

Percentage
Change due

to
Transaction

Scale of
Change

Annual
Revenue3 2,007,151 - 2,007,151 0% 1.00

Earnings
before
interest, tax,
depreciation
and
amortization (300,150) 3,436,553 3,136,403 (1,145%) (10.45)

Annual Profit
(before tax
and
extraordinary
items)4 (166,963) 3,436,553 3,269,590 (2,058%) (19.58)

Total No. of
shares 144,744,757 - 144,744,757 0% 1.00

Total No. of
options - - - N/A N/A

Total No.
other
convertible
securities - - - N/A N/A

Fully Diluted
Issued
Capital
(shares + all
options
converted) 144,744,757 - 144,744,757 0% N/A

1. The Consideration Shares will be classified as a “Financial Asset” by the Company in

accordance with the accounting standards.

2. In line with the accounting standards, the Transaction will result in a non-cash increase
to “Other Income”.

3. Apart from an annual fixed fee of $50,000 (excluding GST), the Company does not
currently earn any material revenue from the Asset and does not expect to do so within
the next 12 months, or in the near future.

4. The Company does not derive any profit from the Asset and does not expect to do so
within the next 12 months, or in the near future.